
.. 

.. 

• J •. 

55702 Decision No. -----------------
D:..?OE THE PtiBLIC UTILITIl.:~., CO!,LlISSlmJ O~~ THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

L~ the ~~~ter of the A~~lioat10n of ) 
LOS ANG-EL:S Tdl'.NSIT LIkES, D. corpo- ) 
ration, a.nd LIET:\OPOLITAN COACH LI~JES, ) 
a corporation, for authority to ) 
~djust rateo. ) 

---------------------------------) 
In the 1:~ tter of the Applioa. tion of 
G-I,EdDAL::: CI'lry Lli.mS~ IHC., requesting 
authority to adjust only those rates 
of fare in effeot in ~resent joint 
fare arrangel'!lent with IvIetro?oli tan 
Coach Line s. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

-----------------------------) 

Application No. 39223 

Al'plioa tion 1;0. 39390 

(Appearances attached as Appendix A) 

o PIN ION -------
The Lo~ Angeles Transit Lines, a California corporation, 

and the ::otropolitan Coach Lines, a California corporation" herein 

request an increase in their rates of fare for tokens. The present 

ra'\je is seven for one dollar.. In this application it is proposed 

to ad jus t thi s ra te so the. t token s wi 11 be so ld thre e for f 1 fty 

cents. No cho.nge i.9 proposed for applicents local cash base rate 

of fare which will remain at seventeen conts plus six cents for 

eaoh additional zone traversed. Likewise no chance is ~roposed in 

the ~resont school faros. 

The G-le~dcle City Line~, 0. California corporation, reque3ts 

tho. t ii."l the event the il"lcrea se in token fcre s is srall'ted to 

Los Angeles Transit Lines and iietl"opo11tan Coach Lil'les, a similar 

-1-



--~. Nos. 39223 ~ 39390 - jm 

increcse be sr~ntod to Olend~le City Lines, Inc., insofar cs the 

proposed tol-:en rate of fare applies to joint fares now in effect 

between Glendale City Lines, Inc., o.nd detro;,?olitan Coach Lines as 

described in Joint Tariff No. 20, efrective September 20, 1956, as ~ 

filed by l.letropolitan Coach Linos '111 th this Com:nission, Glendale 

City Lines, Inc., concurronce A.P.~2, No.3. 

Public hearing::: were held before Examiner Grant E. Syphers 

on Septembor 11, 12, 13 and 1o, 1957, in Los Angeles. On these 

dates evidence was adduced and on the last oa!ned date the l~atter 

was submitted. 

The applicants' evidence tends to show that the proposed 

increase in fares will result in an increase in net operating 

revenue for Los Aneeles Transit LL1es of ~)6.35,900, for l!.etropolitan 

Coach Lines of 0128,,2,30 ~ and for Glendale City Lines of appr-oximatoly 

~~:.320. In the Oo.so of l.Ietropoli tan Coach Lines, the increase Wj uld 

all be realized on its so-called local lines since the proposals 

do not affoct the interurban service of that company. 

It is the position of the applicants th~t these increases 

are necessary inasmuch a~ their costs are increasing. The mnjor 

portion of these costs is in the form of wa:;e~ which a~nount to 

over 50 percent of the operating eX:genses of eDc:''), of the com,i?anies. 

The Los Angeles 'i'ran::it Lines entered into 0. neVI labor contract, 

effective as of June 1, 1957, which vlill rosul t i.l incroased costs 

tor wagos duriL'lg the yea.r 1958 of approx1lnately )989,000. The 

!:'etro'politlln Coach Lines expects an increase in wo.gos ei":f'ec·tive the 

1st ot 1958. 

-2-



-A. ~cs. 39223, 39390 ~ jm 

In addition to increased labor costs, other costs also 

are increasin.s; ond" in sonoral, the applicants contended that 

pre sent .fare s are insufficient to afi'ord tho~tl 0. rea.sono.ble retu:t'n. 

1be Los Angeles Transit Lines submitted the following 

estimate of its revenue for tho r~to year conn~onc1n6 Janu~ry 1 and 

eud1ng Dece~ber 31, 1958: 

Item -
~crating revenue 

Opera t5.ng expenses, 
deprociation and taxes 

Operating Income 

Interest income 

Present Fares 

$ 23,,255,,900 

22,084,400 

o 1,171,,5'00 

9,100 

Total Income 0 1,180,600 

Taxes on net income 609,000 

Not Operating Income $ 571,600 

Amortization and interest 67,100 

Net Income 504,500 

Proposed Fares 

t;; 24, 586,600 

22,035,100 

;) 2,,551,500 

9,,100 

~~ 2,560,600 

1,,353,100 

J 1,207,,500 

67,100 

'1~ 1,11.:.0,,400 

It· was the contention of this app11cant that the best 

method of comput1ng the reasonableness of those returns v/ou1d be 

to use operating rntio. The appli~ant did submit itc estimate 

of the rate base for this company upon two base~: (1) hi:3tor1~a1 

cost depreciatod, (2) historical cost depreciated rosteted in 

term: of current value dollnrs. From the applic~ntrs figures the 

following informat1on cOon be deduced: 

-3-



Item 

Opera. tins ratio 

Rate base - historicnl cost 

Rll.to of returl"l 

aate base - historical cost 
depreciated rest~tod in terms 
of current value dollar 

Present Fares 

97.8% 
~~ 
'Ii 16,696~300 

3 .02i~ 

fI' 

1:~~sed Fares 

95.4fo 

$ 16~696~300 

6.83% 

4.03; 

The st~rr of this Conwission presented studies relative 

to the e.st1l.':lo.ted results of operations of Lo~ Angelos Transit Lines 

which e stir.lates a.re sot out here inbe10w: 

1!.eE. 
Operating revenuo 

Operating expense$~ 
depreciation and taxes 

l~ot Income 
'before taxos 

Income taxos 

Net Operating Income 

Allowa.nce for a.~ilort1za tion 
and interest 

Ol,ora tine; ratio 

?o.to base 

Ra.te of return 

.. 

Present Fares 

~ 23,276,000 

21,474,700 

o 1,801,300 

943,700 

857,600 

60,200 

797,400 

96.6% 

~ 12,164,,500 

6.6% 

Proposed Fa.res 

~~ 24, 714, 000 

G 3,291,900 
. ' 

l,747,400 

60,200 

¢ 1,484,300 

94.0% 

~~ 12,164 .. $00 

12.2% 

It vlill be noted t~ t the pr1nci nl.l differences bet'Ween 

the e s tir.1Q. te!) of Lo::: An.:;e 10 S 'i'r~ sit Line s and tho so of the s taft 

arc to be found in tho operating revenues, the operatine expenses, 

and the rate ba.se. As to the operating revenues, the estimates of 

-4-



. A. 39223, 3~ * ., MW - MK": 

the starr are slightly higher under both present and proposed 

fares~ Under proposed fares the staff estimates a revenue wh1eh 

is $114,600 greater than that estimated by the eompany. This /~ 

difference is princ1pally due to two items: (1) the starr used an 

estimated deflection of 25' percent whereas the company used 30 per­

cent aDd (2) toe staff estimated the token-use under proposed fares 

would amount to approximately 45 percent whereas the co~pany witness 

estimated 5'2 percent. The company eontended that both its estimates 

as to deflection nnd to token-use were based upon current studies 

whereas the stafr used general percentages which have been developed 

from studies of this company and other lines throughout the 

state. 
. 

As to the dii'i'erences in expense estimates" the s~Elff 

estimate is $613,,000 lower than that of the company. More than 

halt of this ~ount is to be found in the estimates as to amounts 

necessary to maintain the motor coaches. A.~other significant dif­

ference is to be found in the depre~.iation which difference amounts 

to $16415001 the staff est~te bei~g lower by this ~ount. Th13 

is primarily due to the fact that the allowances mad~ by the statt 

~or rights o~ way are based on original cost, an runount consider­

ably le3s than the corresponding figures shown on the bool~ of 

the company. 

Another reason tor the differences in the expense ac­

counts apparently otems from the fact that the statt relied upon 

a 17-month period trom January 1956 to Y~1 1957 whereas the company 

estimates were predicated upon the operations tor the first five 

months of 1957. 

-5~ 



• 
A substantial differenoe in the estimate of publi~ 

liability and property d~age insurance expense oomes about beoause 

the otaff witness based the estimates on past expor1enoe rather 

t~~ using applioantts basis of a fixed percentage of revenue. The 

oompany oontended that this was not proper sinoe the previous trend 

was taken during a t~e when servioe change~ from rail to motor 

coach operations were being put into effect. 

All in all, the difference between the two estimates, so 

fs:r as the net income UDder proposed fares is concerned, amounts to 

$343 1 900, and under present fares $225,800. 

Another significant difference is to be·found in the 

estimates of rate base. The company submitted a historioal cost . 
rate base of $16,696,300, wheres.s the staff t s estimate in th1s con-

neotion is $12,164,500, or a dif.ference ot $4,531,800. One of the 

major reasons for this difference is the fact that the com- ~ 
pany oontends that the rate base should contain one-million dollars 

for working cash capital, whereas the statf disallows this ~ount. 

Likewise the statfeot1mAtes use the historical cost of the proper­

ties which are actually used gnd useful in the public service and 

exclude ~y use value for fully depreciated equipment. For ex~ple, 

this method results in a difference in value ,of land of $671,137 

~d a substantially greater difference for right~ of way_ The 

company oontended that, the staff estimates whioh used the depreci­

ated values and included no uoe value for fully depreciated 

properties still in service are not reasonable sinoe the' properties 

are in a low cycle as to their value. 

-6-



A. Nos. 39~ 39390 • jm 
fI 

Fur thorl;lo l"e lit Wflr. ,tho con ton t10n of the CompB.l1y that 

if rate base is to be \~sed it should not be upon a historical oost 

basis but rather it ~hould be rostcted in terms of current value 

dollars. Under this method the company estimated its rate base to 

be ::)28,268) 300. 

The rITe tropoli tan Coach Line oS presentod tho following 

data as to its estimated results of operations for the year 19$8 

~~der present and proposed fares: 

Itl!lm --
Operatincr revenue 

Opor~ting exponses~ 
de~rec1ation and taxos 

Operating Inco~e 

Income taxes 

Net Income 

Operatil1z ratio 

Present Fnres 

~ 16,292,340 

15,,701,980 

~\ 
'r~ 590,360 

120,,510 

~;~ 469,8$0 

97.12% 

Proposed Fares 

&~ 16,574,410 

15,705,780 

868,630 

270,550 

This co.mpany e~ti.nD.tod ito rate base to be ;;~9,,64l,,750; 

and the r~te of return under present fares to be 4.87 p~rcent" 

and under proposod farce to be 6.20 percent. 

Tho staff pro:::entod studies relative to the estimated 

re sul ts of opera t10ns of de tro!,oli tan Coach tine s as set out 

hereinbelow: 

-7-



. A. Nos • 
# 

.39223, 39390 - jrJ_ MK** 

~ PrOSel'lt Fores Pro'Oosed Fores 

Oper~tin6 revenue ~; 16,188,100 ~ 16,$15,800 

Operating expenses, 
depreciation and taxes l5,374,060 1.$,369,,5'80 

Operating Income " 814,040 ,~ 1,146,220 \1 

Incomo to.xes 250,750 429,860 

Net Operating Income ~~ 563,290. ,'~ 716, .360 .~ 

Operc.ting rotio 96.52% 9$.66% 
Rate base '~ 

~ 8,15.3,880 ~ 
\( 8,15.3,880 

:~o.te of return 6.91~ 8.79% 

Tho reasons for the difference~ between the staff 

estllnat,!Is and tho se of He tropoli tan Coach Lii.'les are similar to the 

roo sons previously di scussed il'1 cO;''lnection with Lo':l Angelos Transit 

L1..'"lo s. The difference between 0ctil11a ted revenue s undor propo sed 

fares amounts to Q58,olO. The statf calculated 0. decrease in 

passengers under proposed fares to be 2$ percent of the percent 

increase in individual fares, whereas the company'usod .30 percent 

for this computation. 

The difforence in expenze e stima to s; under propo sed 

feres, is ;;400,030. Vv'ith regil.rd to expense of.' rail cal"~ the staft . , 

used previous experiOl"l.Ce of t:'le company whereas the company used 

a higher figure conte~lding thc.t in past yea.rs it has secured 

replecement ,o.rts frOflj other rD.il cars. However, it now is rapiclly 

running out of cOors ':croin which to "canniba.lize!! as the practice is, 

called. ':Lbe second point of differonce lios 1~ tho amount allowed /" 

tor power expenses. The' statt took its est1mates from the books 

-8-



I 
A~ 39223, 39390 * - lM • 
of the compan1 whereas the compan1 contends that the figures on,the 

books ~re approximate11 three months behind the actual billings. 

The largest difference in expen.se estil'l1ates ie round in the item ot 

depreciation ~ounting to a difference of $233,030. The starf used 

a l2-year lifo in estimating depreciation tor the buses whereas the 

company1 s cont~ntion was that in fact it depreciates these buses on 

a 10-1ear life. 

The staff's estimate a.s to rate base is ~~1~1~871870 1e,ss 

than that of tho company. This 1::1 due to '~he tact ,that tho ~~etr.o­

pol1tnn Coach Lines has made an allowance in its rate base of 

$792,040 for other working capital. In addition> it has allowed a 

".lse value for full1 depreciated motor coaches and on other pro,p~r­

ties it ha.s used the purcho.se price paid to its predecessor:rather 

than original cost. 

The City of Los Angelos presented some studies showing a 

comparison as to the earnings on equity capital and common stocl( of 

the Los Angeles Transit Lines and other selected compo.nies e It 

n~so pre~entod testimony rc~~tive to the purohnse or both or these 

applicants by the !1etropolitan Transit Authority" It was the 

position of the City that the situation here does not warrant a 

.:f'~e increase since the earnings of the ,two companies will be 

reasonable under the present faros, and the prospect of the sale 

to Metropolitan Transit Authority is a very-real one o 

A ccnoideration of all of this evidence leads us to con­

clude tha~j the methods used b1 Jche stn:f'f D.l"e,1n the main" accept­

able., The procedures followed in those studies are 'in accord with 

tho provious holdings of this Commission 'and spocifically with 

those set out in the last rate proceeding of this Commission as 

-9-



, 
A. 39223, 39390 .;:. - MW' - MK* Ijc • 

contained.in Decision No. 51110, dated February 15, 1955, in Appli­

cation No. 35601. This Commission has in the past followed the 

prooedure ot using original cost in its determination of rate base ~ 
and 1 t hils not made .any allowance for working cash •. Furthermore,. 1 t /-­

has also followed tho praotice ot giving oonsideration to rate b~~e. 

While it was a contention of one of the applicants that the matter 

should be determined upon a consideration ot operating ratio alone, 

we are not here prepared to ignore the other tests that have been 

used. However, we will give consideration to operating ratio along 

with all or the other factors. 

As to the differenoes in expense items, the procedures of 

the staft in comput1ng depreciation aro the same as those previously 

approved by this CommiSSion, as well as are most of the other meth­

ods which have been employed. In effect, the data we now approve 

me~ely bring up to date the data whioh were approved by Decision 

No. 51110, supra. 

Therefore we now find that a reasonable rate base tor the 

Los Angeles Transit Lines will be $12, 164,500, and a reasonable 
, . 

rate base tor the Metropolitan Coach Lines will be $8,153/880• 

Upon these rnte bases, ~d even if we give effeot to some of the 

contenti~ns of the companies a.s to operating expenses, the. ret'llrns 

wh1ch will probably be realized will be approximately 6 percent for 

~ach c~mp~1 with the operating ratios of a.pproximately 97 percent. 

~hese we find under the circumstances now exist1ng to be not un­

reasonable. These estimates a.re based on the year 1958, and for 

103 Angeles Transit Lines inolude certain increased expenses some 

or which will not become effective until June l, 1958, and others 



.::. - £:it 1/ 

December 1" 19.$8. For Hetropolitan Coach tines it should be pOinted 

out t~t its local lines, which are the only ones involved in this 

application, will according to this record realize a higher return 

than the figures above quoted for the entire ~1etropolitan system. 

We are aware of tho contention of the applicants that 

there may be future increaseD in expenses due to increased labor 

costs o We are also aware of the ovidence wluch indicates the 

possibility tho.t these companies will be purcha.sed by the Hetro­

politan Transit Authority in the near future o While it is basic 

that these future possibilities cannot be controlling in the fixing 

of rates" nevertheless under the findings We now mako~ it appears 

that neither company is in urgent need of an immediate incroase. 

Upon this record" thereforo, the applications will be denied. 

Obviously the application ot Glendale City tines is dependent en­

tirely upon the determination of' the applications of the other two 

carriers ~d therefor it likewise will be deniedo 

o R D E R - """"'" - - .... 

Applications as above entitled having been filed" public 

hearings having been held thereon" the Col.1trllission being fully 

advised in the premises and hereby finding it to be not adverse to 

the public interest, 

IT IS HEREB~ ORDERED that the application of Los Angeles 

Transit Lines o.nd r'Ietropolitan Coach Lines tor authority to l3.djust 

rates, Application No. 39223, ~d the application of Glendale City 



I 
A. 39223, 39390 - ~M 

Lines for authority to adjust rates l Application No. 39390, be and 

the1 hereb1 are denied. 

The ef'!'ect1ve date of this order shall be'twenty days 

after the date hereof. 

Date d ~ ____ .::>a.n_' _It_'ra.u_CJ.DC~: ",,:""o __ ~ ___ 1 C a,lii'orn1a
l 

/ S ~ this __ .... _~ ____ da.1 --:.....;;..~F-I"-~~,..,...._I 1957. 

~ ~. 7oll1!llissioners 



I 
A. Nos. 3922;, )9)90 - jm 

Append.ix A 

List of AppeQrances 

IiAX EDDY DirT, of Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher I and 
ST::"l~Lc'Y :.:. L".l,N~1r.M, for Los Ans,eles l'ransi t Lines. 

kil.LDC K. GR~IN':':R and J;;.l".E;S H. LYON::', by J .... i"lj;!;S 1.1. L'Y~NS, 
for !'letropoll t.an Coach L1nes. 

K. C. CAMPBELL, for the Glendale C1ty L1nes, App11cant. 

hOGER ARI\::::;:BEROH, C1 ty .('I.ttorney, AL.iol.N v. C .. f.1P.cSLL, 
Ass1stant C1ty :.,.ttorney, by AL~N G. C'·'MPb~;1L, _ 
T. M. CHUBB, Oenerb.l I,janager and Ch1ef· Eng1neer, 
ir.terested party. 

HSNRY McCL;ffiJAN, C1ty Attorney and JCH~ H. L~UTSN, 
Asslsts.nt C1 ty Attorney) by JCHN H. LAU'Ir~N) for 
the City of Clendale, interested party. 

WALHFRED JACOBSON, C1ty Attorney, by LSSLIE E. STILL, 
Depu,ty C1ty .:~ttorney, for the City of Long bea.ch, 
interested pe,rty. 

HENRY ~. JORD.~.N I Chief Engineer and Secretary, Bureau 
of Franch1ses & Publ~c Uti11t1es, for the C1ty of 
Long Beach and Bureau of iranch1ses and Pub11c 
Utll1t1es 1 interested party. 

c .... RL ? ?SNN£~jA, for Downtown 3uslnessmen' s Association 
of Los Angeles, 1nterested party. 

B. A.. l'fI:i.LI.L."f'iSON, Brotherhood of Railroad 'Ira,1nmen, 
for Brotherhood of Ra1lroad Tra1nmen, lnteres~ed 
party. 

HERBERT .8. ."vrKINSON, for South .Los .~ngeles 'IrcJ.nsport$.tion 
Com~any, interested party. 

MRS. r1.4.RJ-USRITr.. j'jc?ARi:.,";'l~E, in propr1a persona., protestant. 

BEA'rRICE E. i:EIGHBOF.S, in propr1a. persona, protestant. 

!'!P.S·. MABEL LAlJGHLIl\i, 1n propria persona, protesto.nt. 

H~ROLD J. McCAR7HY, for the Commiss1on staff. 


